

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

JOSEPH KEKOA MANIBUSAN,

Defendant and Appellant.

Case No. S094890

Monterey County Superior Court
No. SM 980798

CAPITAL CASE

Appeal from the Judgment of the Superior Court
of the State of California, County of Monterey

The Honorable Jonathan R. Price, Judge Presiding

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

AUG - 9 2012

Frank A. McGuire Clerk
Deputy

DAVID S. ADAMS, SBN 078707
Attorney at Law
P.O. Box 1670
Hood River, Oregon 97031
(541) 221-8748

Attorney for Appellant

DEATH PENALTY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,**

Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

JOSEPH KEKOA MANIBUSAN,

Defendant and Appellant.

Case No. S094890

Monterey County Superior Court
No. SM 980798

CAPITAL CASE

Appeal from the Judgment of the Superior Court
of the State of California, County of Monterey

The Honorable Jonathan R. Price, Judge Presiding

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

DAVID S. ADAMS, SBN 078707
Attorney at Law
P.O. Box 1670
Hood River, Oregon 97031
(541) 221-8748

Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|----------------------|------|
| Table of Contents | i |
| Table of Authorities | viii |
| Introduction | 1 |

SECTION ONE

| | |
|--|----------|
| The Jury's Misconduct And The Trial Court's Failure To Address That Misconduct Once It Became Apparent Require Reversal | 2 |
| I. By Failing To Heed The Totality Of The Circumstances Showing That The Jury Had Engaged In Serious And Ongoing Misconduct, The Trial Court's Failure To Grant The Motion For A New Trial Or In The Alternative To Conduct Further Investigation Was Reversible Error | 2 |
| A. Introduction | 2 |
| B. The Many Factual Indications of Juror Misconduct Known to the Trial Court When Considered Together Raised a Reasonable Likelihood of Juror Misconduct More Compelling Than Any Single Act of Misconduct | 4 |
| C. The Trial Court's Responses to Showings of Misconduct Must Take Into Account All Relevant Information and The Court Is Obligated To Reconsider Previous Holdings In Light of New Facts | 7 |
| D. When A Trial Court Fails To Investigate Allegations That Would Support A Finding of Juror Misconduct, The Trial Court Abuses Its Discretion | 12 |
| E. Regardless of The Need For Further Investigation, The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion By Denying the Motion For a New Trial When Presented With Competent Evidence That The Jury Had Considered | |

| | |
|---|----|
| Outside Information and Mr. Manibusan's Failure to Testify During Penalty Phase Deliberations | 16 |
| 1. The Declaration of Juror A. G. Contained Admissible Evidence of Multiple Acts of Jury Misconduct And Was Sufficient, On Its Own, To Require A New Trial | 17 |
| 2. The Declaration of Christy Page Contained Relevant and Admissible Information Based On Personal Knowledge Corroborating the Allegations that Juror 58 Committed Misconduct | 24 |
| 3. The Declaration of Defense Investigator Lepore Contained Admissions by Jurors of Misconduct and Were Admissible Under An Exception To The Hearsay Rule | 25 |
| 4. The Totality Of The Circumstances That Were Properly Before The Trial Court Showed A Likelihood Of Jury Misconduct And The Trial Court's Denial Of The Motion For A New Trial Was An Abuse Of Discretion And Presumptively Prejudicial | 27 |
| F. In Light Of Evidence Showing That Jury Misconduct Influenced The Verdict, Reversal Is Required | 29 |
| II. Because New Facts Showed a Reasonable Likelihood That Juror 58 Was Biased and Also Disregarded the Court's Instructions, the Trial Court's Refusal to Inquire into That Likelihood Was Prejudicial Error | 31 |
| A. Juror 58's Bias Was Readily Apparent From Her Second Note to the Trial Court | 33 |
| B. The New Facts Provided To Support The Motion For A New Trial Confirmed And Strengthened The Likelihood That Juror 58 Was Biased Thus Triggering The Trial Court's Duty To Investigate Anew | 37 |
| C. Mr. Manibusan Was Prejudiced By The Trial Court's Failure To Investigate Juror 58's Misconduct | 44 |

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| III. | Because the Jury's Use of Outside Evidence in Penalty Phase Deliberations Affected the Outcome of the Trial, the Death Verdict Must Be Reversed | 46 |
| A. | The Fact That Juror R. M. Was Employed At A Prison Does Not Allow Him To Present Evidence Used In Deliberations Under The Guise Of Permissible Reference To His Life Experiences | 47 |
| B. | The Record Shows That The Jury's Verdict Was Influenced By The Receipt Of Extrajudicial Evidence | 52 |
| IV. | Having Received Evidence That the Jury's Deliberations Included a Discussion of Mr. Manibusan's Exercise of His Fifth Amendment Rights, the Trial Court's Failure to Investigate the Misconduct Was a Prejudicial Abuse of Discretion | 56 |

SECTION TWO

| | | |
|-----|--|----|
| | The Jury Selection Process Was Marred by Constitutional Errors Requiring a New Trial | 60 |
| V. | The Trial Court Improperly Excluded Jurors Who Agreed to Follow the Law Despite Their Reservations about Applying the Death Penalty | 60 |
| VI. | The Trial Court Unfairly Applied Witt Principles to Retain Jurors Who Were Likely to Automatically Apply the Death Penalty and to Sustain Challenges to Jurors Who Expressed Reservations about Applying the Death Penalty | 64 |
| A. | The Trial Court Treated Jurors With Similar Responses Differently Depending Upon Whether They Supported Or Opposed The Death Penalty | 66 |
| B. | Because He Had Used Peremptory Challenges To Excusing Each Of The Jurors To Whom A Witt Based Challenge Had Been Improperly Denied, And Because He Objected To The Composition Of The Jury Ultimately Sworn, | |

| | | |
|-------|---|----|
| | Appellant Was Not Required To Forego The Jury Deemed Best To Try The Case In Order To Use His Last Peremptory Challenge Simply To Preserve The Issue On Appeal | 72 |
| C. | The Trial Court's Unequal Application of Witt Resulted In An Improper Limitation of Peremptory Challenges, Created A Death Biased Jury, and Compels Reversal | 77 |
| VII. | The Trial Court's Responses and the Prosecutor's Justifications in Response to Appellant's <i>Wheeler/Batson</i> Objections Constitute Reversible Error | 78 |
| A. | The Prosecutor's Attempts to Justify His Peremptory Challenges Were Neither Plausible Nor Supported By The Record And Showed That The Strikes Were Motivated By Bias | 78 |
| | 1. Juror 20 | 79 |
| | 2. Juror 32 | 82 |
| | 3. Juror 59 | 83 |
| | 4. Juror 156 | 85 |
| B. | Respondent Did Not Address Appellant's Demonstration That The Trial Court Applied An Unduly Restrictive Standard In Reviewing The Stage One Showing of Discriminatory Purpose | 86 |
| C. | There Was Sufficient Evidence Surrounding The Challenges To Jurors 47 And 200 To Show An Inference Of Discriminatory Purpose | 87 |
| D. | The Discriminatory Use of Peremptory Challenges Requires Reversal | 90 |
| VIII. | This Argument Number Was Inadvertently Passed over in the AOB | 90 |

SECTION THREE

| | |
|--|----|
| Issues Affecting the Trial as a Whole | 91 |
| IX. Requiring Mr. Manibusan to Be Harnessed with an Electronic Shock Generator Throughout the Trial Without Justification Was Reversible Error | 91 |
| A. Mr. Manibusan Did Not Consent To The Use Of A Shock Device | 92 |
| B. The Trial Court Improperly Relied On <i>People v. Garcia</i> , And Misapplied The Court of Appeal's Holding In Any Regard | 93 |
| C. The Use of The Shock Device Was Prejudicial | 96 |

SECTION FOUR

| | |
|---|-----|
| Issues Affecting the Guilt Phase | 97 |
| X. Mr. Manibusan Did Not Have the Intent Necessary to Support the Conviction for Aggravated Mayhem | 97 |
| A. Standard of Review | 98 |
| B. The Evidence Does Not Support A Reasonable Inference That Willover Intended To Maim Jennifer Aninger, or Anyone Else | 99 |
| C. Aggravated Mayhem Is Not A Natural and Probable Consequence of Attempted Robbery | 107 |
| XI. Contreras and Tegerdal Aided and Abetted All of the Crimes Charged and Were Accomplices as a Matter of Law | 111 |
| A. Admissions Made By Both Tegerdal and Contreras Concerning Their Participation in the Scheme of Attempted Robbery Removed Any Doubt About The Nature Of Their Participation | 111 |

| | | |
|-------|---|-----|
| 1. | Tegerdal Was An Accomplice As A Matter Of Law | 113 |
| 2. | Contreras Was Also An Accomplice As A Matter Of Law | 115 |
| B. | The Failure To Designate Willover And Contreras As Accomplices As A Matter Of Law Was Prejudicial | 119 |
| XII. | The Failure to Require the Jury to Determine Whether the Killing Was Felony-murder or Malice Murder Was Reversible Error | 122 |
| XIII. | The Instructional Errors Identified in the Opening Brief Combined to Violate Mr. Manibusan's Rights to a Fair Trial, a Trial by Jury, and Reliable Verdicts | 123 |

SECTION FIVE

| | | |
|------|--|-----|
| | Penalty Phase Issues | 124 |
| XIV. | Mitigating Evidence of Willover's Lwop Sentence Was Constitutionally Admissible and Improperly Excluded from the Penalty Phase | 124 |
| XV. | The Trial Court Violated Mr. Manibusan's Fifth, Sixth, Eighth and Fourteenth Amendment Rights by Allowing the Jury to Consider Evidence That He Was in a Car That Also Contained Weapons Without Properly Instructing Them When That Circumstance Was Criminal | 127 |
| A. | Whether Appellant Possessed Weapons And Whether He Did So Under Circumstances Rendering That Possession Unlawful Raised Questions Of Fact For The Jury That Were Improperly Usurped By The Trial Court | 129 |
| B. | The Circumstances Presented Here Did Not Allow The Trial Court To Direct A Finding That The Possession Of Weapons Involved An Implied Threat Of Violence | 134 |
| C. | The Errors Regarding The Use Of Weapons Possession Offenses As Aggravating Factors In Support Of The | |

| | |
|--|-----|
| Death Penalty Were Prejudicial And Require Reversal Of The Death Sentence Rendered Here | 135 |
| XVI. The Trial Court Improperly Excluded Any Evidence Designed to Address Common Misperceptions about Prison Sentences | 137 |
| XVII. Constitutional Challenges | 140 |
| XVIII. Cumulative Prejudice | 141 |
| Conclusion | 141 |
| Certificate of Counsel (Cal. Rules of Court, Rule 36(B)(2)) | 142 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| FEDERAL CASES | |
| <i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 79 | 78, 79, 90 |
| <i>Dawson v. Delaware</i> (1992) 503 U.S. 159 (conc. opn. of Blackman, J.) | 79 |
| <i>Gall v. Parker</i> (6 th Cir, 2000) 231 F.3d 265 | 62 |
| <i>Gardner v. Florida</i> (1977) 430 U.S. 349 | 47 |
| <i>Johnson v. California</i> (2005) 545 US 162 | 87 |
| <i>Lockhart v. McCree</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 162 | 61 |
| <i>Lopez v. Scribner</i> (C.D. Cal. 2010) No. EDCV 06-623-VBF [2010 U.S. Dist. Lexis 39815] | 108 |
| <i>Morgan v. Illinois</i> (1992) 504 U.S. 719 | 65 |
| <i>Parker v. Dugger</i> (1991) 498 U.S. 308 | 125, 126 |
| <i>Remmer v. United States</i> (1954) 347 U.S. 227 | 8, 29 |
| <i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 1 | 125, 126 |
| <i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> (2004) 542 U.S. 274 | 125 |
| <i>United States v. Gaudin</i> (1995) 515 U.S. 506 | 120 |

Uttecht v. Brown (2007)
551 U.S. 1 62

Wainwright v. Witt (1985)
469 U.S. 412 passim

CALIFORNIA CASES

Auto Equity Sales, Inc. v. Superior Court (1962)
57 Cal. 2d 450 94

In re Carpenter (1995)
9 Cal.4th 634 52, 53

In re Hamilton (1999)
20 Cal.4th 273 36, 42, 43

In re Hitchings (1993)
6 Cal. 4th 97 30, 37

Krouse v. Graham (1977)
19 Cal.3d 59 passim

People ex rel Department of Corporations v. Speedee Oil Change Systems, Inc. (1999)
20 Cal.4th 1135 13

People v. Adcox (1988)
47 Cal. 3d 207 11, 15

People v. Allen and Johnson (2011)
53 Cal. 4th 60 13, 49, 51

People v. Anderson (2001)
25 Cal. 4th 543 133

People v. Ault (2004)
33 Cal. 4th 1250 13

People v. Avila (2006)
38 Cal.4th 491 112, 116, 117, 118

People v. Bacon (2010)
50 Cal.4th 1082 130, 131

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>People v. Beeman</i> (1984) 35 Cal.3d 547 | 102 |
| <i>People v. Belmontes</i> (1988) 45 Cal. 3d 744 | 125 |
| <i>People v. Bennett</i> (2009) 45 Cal. 4th 577 | 30 |
| <i>People v. Box</i> (1984) 152 Cal. App. 3d 461 | 73, 74 |
| <i>People v. Brown</i> (1985) 40 Cal. 3d 512 | 133 |
| <i>People v. Brown</i> (2003) 31 Cal. 4th 518 | 13, 14, 40, 57 |
| <i>People v. Burgener</i> (1986) 41 Cal.3d 505 | 13, 14, 29 |
| <i>People v. Castorena</i> (1996) 47 Cal.App.4th 1051 | 8, 37, 45, 59 |
| <i>People v. Cavitt</i> (2004) 33 Cal. 4th 187 | 117 |
| <i>People v. Coleman</i> (1988) 46 Cal. 3d 749 | 77 |
| <i>People v. Cuevas</i> (1995) 12 Cal.4th 252 | 107 |
| <i>People v. Danielson</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 691 | 74 |
| <i>People v. Danks</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 269 | 29, 30 |
| <i>People v. Davis</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 463 | 98 |
| <i>People v. Dunkle</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 861 | 128, 134 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>People v. Duran</i> (1976) 16 Cal.3d 282 | 93, 94, 96 |
| <i>People v. Dykes</i> (2009) 46 Cal. 4th 731 | 48 |
| <i>People v. Ferrell</i> (1990) 218 Cal.App.3d 828 | 99 |
| <i>People v. Figueroa</i> (1986) 41 Cal. 3d 714..... | 132 |
| <i>People v. Ford</i> (1964) 60 Cal.2d 772 | 120 |
| <i>People v. Foster</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 1301 | 15 |
| <i>People v. Fuentes</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 707 | 78 |
| <i>People v. Fuiava</i> (2012) 53 Cal. 4th 622..... | 58 |
| <i>People v. Garcia</i> (1997) 56 Cal.App.4th 1349 | 92, 93, 94, 95 |
| <i>People v. Gates</i> (1987) 43 Cal. 3d 1168..... | 11 |
| <i>People v. Gonzales</i> (2011) 51 Cal. 4th 894..... | 25, 26 |
| <i>People v. Hall</i> (1983) 35 Cal.3d 161 | 78 |
| <i>People v. Harris</i> (2008) 43 Cal. 4th 1269..... | 36, 81, 84 |
| <i>People v. Harris</i> <i>supra</i> , 43 Cal.4th 1303-1305 | 36 |
| <i>People v. Hayes</i> (1999) 21 Cal. 4th 1211 | 40 |

| | |
|--|---------|
| <i>People v. Hedgecock</i> (1990) 51 Cal. 3d 395 | 40, 57 |
| <i>People v. Hill</i> (1992) 3 Cal. 4th 959 | 39 |
| <i>People v. Hill</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 800 | 107 |
| <i>People v. Holloway</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 1098 | 29 |
| <i>People v. Hutchinson</i> (1969) 71 Cal.2d 342 | 18 |
| <i>People v. Johnson</i> (1980) 26 Cal.3d 557 | 98, 99 |
| <i>People v. Johnson</i> (1993) 6 Cal. 4th 1 | 12 |
| <i>People v. Jones</i> (1998) 17 Cal. 4th 279 | 23 |
| <i>People v. Jones</i> (2003) 29 Cal.4th 1229 | 64 |
| <i>People v. Keenan</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 478 | 37 |
| <i>People v. Kirkpatrick</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 988 | 74 |
| <i>People v. Lenix</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 602 | 75 |
| <i>People v. Leonard</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1370 | 29, 56 |
| <i>People v. Lewis II</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 415 | 79, 134 |
| <i>People v. Loker</i> (2008) 44 Cal. 4th 691 | 56 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>People v. Lomax</i> (2010) 49 Cal. 4th 530 | 13, 14 |
| <i>People v. Mar</i> (2000) 77 Cal.App.4th 1284 | 92, 94 |
| <i>People v. Mar</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 1201 | passim |
| <i>People v. Marshall</i> (1990) 50 Cal. 3d 907 | 28, 44, 52, 55 |
| <i>People v. McDermott</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 946 | 125 |
| <i>People v. McKelvy</i> (1987) 194 Cal. App. 3d 694 | 99 |
| <i>People v. Medina</i> (1990) 51 Cal. 3d 870 | 74 |
| <i>People v. Medina</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 1255 | 108, 109 |
| <i>People v. Michaels</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 486 | 128, 130 |
| <i>People v. Mincey</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 408 | 125 |
| <i>People v. Miranda</i> (1987) 44 Cal. 3d 57 | 28 |
| <i>People v. Nakahara</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 705 | 128, 134 |
| <i>People v. Nessler</i> (1977) 16 Cal.4th 561 | 13 |
| <i>People v. Nguyen</i> (1993) 21 Cal. App. 4th 518 | 107 |
| <i>People v. Park</i> (2003) 112 Cal.App.4th 61 | passim |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>People v. Pensinger</i> (1991) 52 Cal.3d 1210 | 98 |
| <i>People v. Petznick</i> (2003) 114 Cal App 4th 663, 676 | 112 |
| <i>People v. Prettyman</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 248 | 102 |
| <i>People v. Pride</i> (1990) 3 Cal.4th 195 | 48, 50, 51 |
| <i>People v. Prieto</i> (2003) 30 Cal. 4th 226 | 37 |
| <i>People v. Raley</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 870 | 74 |
| <i>People v. Ray</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 313 | 40 |
| <i>People v. Reed</i> (1984) 157 Cal.App.3d 489 | 108 |
| <i>People v. Reynoso</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 903 | 78 |
| <i>People v. Riel</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 1153 | 48, 50 |
| <i>People v. Robinson</i> (1964) 61 Cal.2d 373 | 119, 120, 121 |
| <i>People v. San Nicolas</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 614 | 48 |
| <i>People v. Sanders</i> (1927) 82 Cal. App. 778 | 112 |
| <i>People v Schmeck</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 240 | 122, 123, 140 |
| <i>People v. Silva</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 345 | 78, 79, 90 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>People v. Smith</i> (2007) | |
| 40 Cal. 4th 483 | 18 |
| <i>People v. St. Martin</i> (1970) | |
| 1 Cal.3d 524 | 120 |
| <i>People v. Stankewitz</i> (1985) | |
| 40 Cal.3d 391 | 48 |
| <i>People v. Staten</i> (2000) | |
| 24 Cal.4th 434 | 98 |
| <i>People v. Story</i> (2009) | |
| 45 Cal. 4th 1282 | 35 |
| <i>People v. Superior Court</i> (2008) | |
| 43 Cal. 4th 737 | 28 |
| <i>People v. Tewksbury</i> (1976) | |
| 15 Cal.3d 953 | 112, 114, 115 |
| <i>People v. Tuilaepa</i> (1992) | |
| 4 Cal.4th 569 | 134 |
| <i>People v. Virgil</i> (2011) | |
| 51 Cal. 4th 1210 | 40, 93 |
| <i>People v. Von Villas</i> (1992) | |
| 11 Cal. App. 4th 175 | 26, 28 |
| <i>People v. Wheeler</i> (1978) | |
| 22 Cal.3d 258 | passim |
| <i>People v. Williams</i> (2008) | |
| 43 Cal.4th 584 | passim |
| <i>People v. Williams</i> | |
| <i>supra</i> , 43 Cal.4th 636 | 119 |
| <i>People v. Zapien</i> (1993) | |
| 4 Cal. 4th 929 | 28, 29, 115 |

OTHER STATES CASES

Bowers v. State (Tex. Crim. App. 1888)
24 Tex. Ct. App. 542 [7 S.W. 247]..... 108

Lee v. United States (D.C. 1997)
699 A.2d 373..... 108

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

Amendment V 26, 56

Amendment VI..... 8, 65

Amendment VIII..... 65, 125

Amendment XIV..... 8, 65

CALIFORNIA STATUTES

Code of Civil Procedure

§ 206..... 26

Evidence Code

§ 1150..... passim

§ 1230..... 25, 26

Penal Code

§ 26, subd. 6..... 112

§ 190.3..... 124, 125, 128, 133

§ 203..... 99, 107

§ 205..... 99

§ 1111..... 120

§ 12020(a)..... 132

OTHER STATUTES

Fla. Rev. Stat. § 921.141(6)..... 125

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CALJIC 3.02..... 107

CALJIC No. 1.00..... 14

CALJIC No. 2.60..... 14

CALJIC Nos. 2.03, 2.06, 2.51 and 2.52 123
